Earnings before income taxes 58  56  30  62  78  54  121  94

Net earnings (loss) $ 35  $ 35  $ (1) $ 33  $ 57  $ 41  $ 89  $ 75

Earnings (loss) per share - basic $ 0.74  $ 0.74  $ (0.02) $ 0.71  $ 1.21  $ 0.87  $ 1.89  $ 1.60

Earnings (loss) per share - diluted $ 0.74  $ 0.74  $ (0.02) $ 0.70  $ 1.21  $ 0.87  $ 1.89  $ 1.60

95

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2025 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

101/181

The tables below reflect the impact of the revisions on the unaudited quarterly financial information:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 104  $ —  $ 104  $ 306  $ —  $ 306

Other operating expense (income), net 15  12  27  60  12  72

Operating income 58  (12) 46  172  (12) 160

Earnings before income taxes 42  (12) 30  156  (12) 144

Net earnings (loss) 11  (12) (1) 81  (12) 69

Earnings (loss) per share - basic $ 0.24  $ (0.26) $ (0.02) $ 1.72  $ (0.26) $ 1.46

Earnings (loss) per share - diluted $ 0.24  $ (0.26) $ (0.02) $ 1.72  $ (0.26) $ 1.46

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(in millions)

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net earnings (loss) $ 11  $ (12) $ (1) $ 81  $ (12) $ 69

Other comprehensive loss

Foreign currency translation adjustments (58) 12  (46) (28) 12  (16)

Total other comprehensive loss (61) 12  (49) (34) 12  (22)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(in millions)

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised